

Qalaa Holdings records revenue of EGP 3.5 billion in 2Q 2019, an 8% v-o-v on the back of strong performance at TAQA Arabia: EBITDA down 32% v-o-v to EGP 255.8 million in 2Q 2019 affected by Al-Takamol Cement in Sudan: several operational milestones achieved year-to-date across Qalaa's subsidiaries:

- *ERC 100% operational as of September 2019, with 4Q 2019 set to be the first fully operational quarter;*
- *TAQA Solar launched operations in February 2019, booking c. EGP 66 million in revenues and EBITDA of c. EGP 60 million in 1H 2019;*
- *ACCM launched operations at its third calcium carbonate production line;*
- *Nile Logistics' new grain storage warehouse received its first shipment of grain in September 2019;*
- *Qalaa's consolidated results affected by weak performance at Al-Takamol Cement in Sudan due to political instability and currency devaluation during 2Q19;*
- *Barring cement, all of Qalaa's business segments enjoyed improved performance during the period.*

Qalaa Holdings, a leader in energy and infrastructure (CCAP.CA on the Egyptian Exchange, formerly Citadel Capital), released today its consolidated financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2019, recording an 8% y-o-y climb in revenues to EGP 3.5 billion. On a six-month basis, Qalaa Holdings saw revenues grow 11% y-o-y to reach EGP 6.9 billion in 1H 2019.

Top-line growth was driven by solid top line performance at TAQA Arabia where rapidly growing gas and power distribution volumes, rising CNG demand and a steady ramp-up of utilization rates at TAQA Solar's power plant in Benban, Aswan saw TAQA Arabia deliver revenue growth of 33% y-o-y in 2Q 2019.

"Halfway through 2019, Qalaa has made important progress in leveraging the strengths of its portfolio," said Qalaa Holdings Chairman and Founder Ahmed Heikal. "At TAQA Arabia, the company has entered a new growth phase driven by increased demand for grid-connected natural gas distribution as well as its expansion into renewable energy; growth avenues at the core of Egypt's energy policies. The successful launch of TAQA Solar's Benban Plant is already making strong contributions to consolidated revenue and EBITDA, and we continue to expand TAQA Gas' operations with negotiations to connect a number of new cities within our concession zone. Elsewhere, we continue to make impressive inroads into the growing market for compressed natural gas (CNG).

Following the start of operations at TAQA Solar in February 2019, the renewable energy arm has booked revenues of c. EGP 66 million and an EBITDA of c. EGP 60 million in its five months of operation through to June 2019.

"I am also pleased to report that as of September 2019 all units at our flagship Egyptian Refining Company have become operational with the commissioning of the facility's hydrocracker unit," said Heikal. ERC is

currently seeing a steady ramp-up of utilization rates and has already supplied the Egyptian General Petroleum Company (EGPC) with over 700 thousand tons of refined oil products, with the fourth quarter of the year being its first full operational quarter.”

“Meanwhile at our mining operations, production has commenced at ASCOM’s third calcium carbonate production line, providing the company with the efficiency and capacity needed to capture market opportunities. During September we have also inaugurated Nile Logistics’ grain storage warehouse at the port of Nubareya, with a capacity of 100k tons per annum. These operational developments across Qalaa’s subsidiaries have significantly strengthened our market position in the respective sectors, and we expect operational gains to drive a strong growth momentum over the coming period,” said Heikal.

Qalaa recorded an EBITDA of EGP 255.8 million in 2Q 2019, a 32% y-o-y decline driven primarily by the company’s subsidiary Al-Takamol Cement in Sudan. In line with management’s expectation during 1Q 2019, rising energy and feedstock costs as well as the devaluation of the Sudanese pound have severely affected Al-Takamol’s profitability in the second quarter of the year. However, management expects Qalaa’s consolidated EBITDA to return to the growth trajectory it has displayed since 2016, driven by the stabilization of the political and financial situation in Sudan, a growing contribution by Nile Logistics with the launch of its grain storage warehouse as well as a larger contribution from TAQA’s solar arm.

“With ERC on the cusp of its first fully operational quarter, Qalaa is on the threshold of a new chapter in its journey as a leader in energy and infrastructure,” said Hisham El-Khazindar, Qalaa Holdings’ Co-Founder and Managing Director. “We are confident that the strategic vision that has led us to this moment will continue to bear fruit for the Group’s results, which are underpinned by solid fundamentals across our business segments. We see this robustness providing a solid hedge against changes in our external environment. To this end, Qalaa continues to implement efforts aimed at streamlining and repositioning our portfolio where we believe such a need exists, with an eye to generating profitable top line expansion across sectors.

Qalaa Holdings booked a consolidated net loss after minority interest of EGP 224.5 million in 2Q 2019 against a net profit of EGP 261.5 million in the same quarter one year ago. It is worth noting that 2Q 2018 figures included a non-cash gain of EGP 919.6 million related to the deconsolidation of Africa Railway’s operational liabilities as well as gains from acquisition and restructuring activities.

Heading into the final quarter of the year, we see Qalaa’s investments across its business segments and its portfolio delivering gradual improvement in the company’s consolidated profitability over the coming period,” El Khazindar concluded.

Qalaa Holdings’ full business review for 2Q 2019 and the financial statements on which it is based are now available for download on ir.qalaaholdings.com.

—Ends—

Previous Qalaa Holdings press releases on this subject and others may be viewed online from your computer, tablet or mobile device at qalaaholdings.com/newsroom

Qalaa Holdings (CCAP.CA on the Egyptian Stock Exchange) is an African leader in energy and infrastructure. Formerly known as Citadel Capital, Qalaa Holdings controls subsidiaries in industries including Energy, Cement, Transportation & Logistics, Mining and Printing & Packaging. To learn more, please visit qalaaholdings.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

Statements contained in this News Release that are not historical facts are based on current expectations, estimates, projections, opinions and beliefs of Qalaa Holdings. Such statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, and undue reliance should not be placed thereon. Certain information contained herein constitutes “targets” or “forward-looking statements,” which can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “seek,” “should,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “project,” “estimate,” “intend,” “continue” or “believe” or the negatives thereof or other variations thereon or comparable terminology. Actual events or results or the actual performance of Qalaa Holdings may differ materially from those reflected or contemplated in such targets or forward-looking statements. The performance of Qalaa Holdings is subject to risks and uncertainties.

For more information, please contact

Ms. Ghada Hammouda
Chief Marketing and Sustainability Officer
Qalaa Holdings

ghammouda@qalaaholdings.com
Tel: +20 2 2791-4439
Fax: +20 22 791-4448
Mobile: +20 106 662-0002
Twitter: @qalaaholdings



نمو إيرادات القلعة بمعدل سنوي ٨% لتبلغ ٣,٥ مليار جنيه خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩ بفضل الأداء القوي لشركة طاقة عربية، وتراجع الأرباح التشغيلية قبل خصم الضرائب والفوائد والإهلاك والاستهلاك بمعدل سنوي ٣٢% إلى ٢٥٥,٨ مليون جنيه خلال نفس الفترة نظرًا لتراجع نتائج مصنع أسمنت التكامل في السودان، والشركة تنجح في تحقيق العديد من الإنجازات التشغيلية بمختلف شركاتها التابعة منذ بداية العام الجاري

- تشغيل مشروع الشركة المصرية للتكرير بالكامل اعتبارًا من سبتمبر ٢٠١٩، وانطلاق التشغيل التجاري في الربع الأخير من العام
- بدء تشغيل محطة الطاقة الشمسية في فبراير ٢٠١٩ مع تسجيل إيرادات بقيمة ٦٦ مليون جنيه تقريبًا خلال النصف الأول من العام وأرباحًا تشغيلية بقيمة ٦٠ مليون جنيه تقريبًا خلال نفس الفترة
- شركة أسكوم لتصنيع الكربونات والكيماويات تبدأ تشغيل خط الإنتاج الثالث بمصنعها
- استلام أول شحنة بمستودع تخزين الحبوب الجديد التابع لشركة نايل لوجيستكس في سبتمبر ٢٠١٩
- تعكس النتائج المجمعة لشركة القلعة انخفاض إيرادات مصنع أسمنت التكامل في السودان على خلفية عدم استقرار الأوضاع السياسية وتراجع قيمة الجنيه السوداني خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩
- بخلاف قطاع الأسمت، نجحت جميع القطاعات الأخرى في تنمية نتائجها المالية خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩

أعلنت اليوم شركة القلعة (كود البورصة المصرية CCAP.CA) – وهي شركة رائدة في استثمارات الطاقة والبنية الأساسية – عن النتائج المالية المجمعة للفترة المالية المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٩، حيث بلغت الإيرادات ٣,٥ مليار جنيه، وهو نمو سنوي بمعدل ٨% بفضل الأداء القوي لشركة طاقة عربية التي ارتفعت إيراداتها بمعدل سنوي ٣٣% خلال نفس الفترة في ضوء نمو حجم أنشطة توزيع الغاز الطبيعي والكهرباء، إلى جانب ارتفاع الطلب على محطات الغاز الطبيعي، فضلًا عن زيادة معدلات الكفاءة التشغيلية بمحطة الطاقة الشمسية في بنبان بمحافظة أسوان. وخلال النصف الأول من عام ٢٠١٩، بلغت الإيرادات ٦,٩ مليار جنيه بزيادة سنوية قدرها ١١%.

وفي هذا السياق أوضح الدكتور أحمد هيكل مؤسس ورئيس مجلس إدارة شركة القلعة، أن نتائج النصف الأول من عام ٢٠١٩ تعكس نجاح القلعة في تعظيم الاستفادة من المميزات التنافسية التي تنفرد بها محفظة استثماراتها بفضل جهود الإدارة لإعادة هيكليتها وتنويعها خلال الفترة السابقة، حيث تأتي في المقدمة شركة طاقة عربية التي بدأت جني ثمار تلك الجهود وتسطير صفحة جديدة من مسيرة نموها، في ضوء ارتفاع الطلب على خدمات توزيع الغاز الطبيعي والكهرباء وسط اهتمام متزايد من الحكومة بتطوير سياسات الطاقة في مصر. وأضاف أن القلعة شهدت ارتفاع المساهمة الإيجابية لمحطة الطاقة الشمسية ببنبان في إجمالي الإيرادات والأرباح التشغيلية قبل خصم الضرائب والفوائد والإهلاك، علمًا بأن الإدارة تعتزم مواصلة التوسع بأنشطة توزيع الغاز الطبيعي وتجري حاليًا مجموعة من المفاوضات لربط مجموعة من المدن الجديدة الواقعة داخل الامتيازات التابعة للشركة بشبكة الغاز الطبيعي، وذلك بالتوازي مع افتتاح المزيد من محطات الغاز الطبيعي بمختلف أنحاء الجمهورية.

وتجدر الإشارة إلى بدء تشغيل محطة الطاقة الشمسية ببنبان في فبراير ٢٠١٩، حيث نجح المشروع خلال خمسة أشهر فقط من تشغيله في تسجيل إيرادات بقيمة ٦٦ مليون جنيه تقريبًا، وكذا أرباحًا تشغيلية بقيمة ٦٠ مليون جنيه تقريبًا خلال نفس الفترة.

وتابع هيكل أن سبتمبر ٢٠١٩ شهد تشغيل جميع وحدات مشروع الشركة المصرية للتكرير بعد تشغيل وحدة التكسير الهيدروجيني المتبقية، وأن الشركة تعمل حاليًا على تنمية الطاقة التشغيلية تمهيدًا لبدء التشغيل التجاري خلال الربع الأخير من العام الجاري، علمًا بأن المشروع قام بالفعل بتوريد أكثر من ٧٠٠ ألف طن من المنتجات البترولية إلى الهيئة المصرية العامة للبترول.

وأضاف هيكل أن قطاع التعدين شهد قيام شركة أسكوم لتصنيع الكربونات والكيماويات بإطلاق خط إنتاجها الثالث، والذي من المتوقع أن يعزز الكفاءة والقدرة الإنتاجية للشركة مع تمكينها من توظيف فرص النمو وتلبية الطلب المتزايد على منتجاتها، وبالتالي تحسين معدلات الربحية. وعلى صعيد قطاع النقل واللوجيستيات، قامت شركة نايل لوجيستكس في سبتمبر بتشغيل مستودع تخزين الحبوب الجديد في ميناء النوبارية

بطاقة استيعابية تبلغ ١٠٠ ألف طن سنويًا. وأكد هيكل أن التطورات التشغيلية المذكورة ساهمت بشكل ملحوظ في ترسيخ مكانة القلعة بجميع القطاعات التي تعمل بها، حيث من المتوقع أن يعكس مردودها الإيجابي على نمو أعمال ونتائج الشركة خلال الفترة المقبلة.

وبلغت الأرباح التشغيلية قبل خصم الضرائب والفوائد والإهلاك والاستهلاك ٢٥٥,٨ مليون جنيه خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩، وهو انخفاض بمعدل سنوي ٣٢%، وهو ما يعكس توقعات الإدارة التي أعلنتها خلال الربع الأول من العام الجاري بشأن تأثر مصنع أسمنت التكامل في السودان بارتفاع تكاليف المواد الخام والطاقة المستخدمة في تشغيل المصنع، بالإضافة إلى انخفاض قيمة الجنيه السوداني. وتجدر الإشارة إلى توقعات الإدارة بعودة الأرباح التشغيلية قبل خصم الضرائب والفوائد والإهلاك والاستهلاك إلى مسارها التصاعدي الذي بدأته منذ عام ٢٠١٦، وذلك بالتزامن مع استقرار الأوضاع السياسية والاقتصادية في السودان وارتفاع مساهمة شركة نايل لوجيستيكس مع تشغيل مستودع تخزين الحبوب الجديد، فضلاً عن المردود الإيجابي لقطاع الطاقة الشمسية.

ومن جانبه، لفت هشام الخازندار الشريك المؤسس والعضو المنتدب لشركة القلعة، أن الشركة أصبحت أكثر استعدادًا لكتابة صفحة جديدة من مسيرة نموها بالتزامن مع الإطلاق المرتقب لمشروع المصرية للتكرير مع بداية الربع الأخير من العام الجاري. وأضاف أن المشروع أثبت صحة رؤية الإدارة وجهدها خلال السنوات الماضية نظرًا لمردوده الإيجابي القوي على نمو النتائج المالية للشركة بشكل ملحوظ خلال الفترة المقبلة، ومدعمًا بأسس النمو القوية التي تركز عليها مختلف القطاعات الأخرى، وهو ما سيعزز قدرة القلعة على التحوط من أية مخاطر ناتجة عن عدم استقرار الأسواق التي تعمل بها، علمًا بأن الشركة تعزز مواصلة جهودها لتحسين وتعديل محفظة استثماراتها مع التركيز على تنمية إيرادات وأرباح كافة القطاعات.

وسجلت القلعة صافي خسائر بعد خصم حقوق الأقلية بقيمة ٢٢٤,٥ مليون جنيه خلال الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٩، مقابل صافي أرباح بقيمة ٢٦١,٥ مليون جنيه خلال نفس الفترة من العام السابق. وتجدر الإشارة إلى أن نتائج الربع الثاني من عام ٢٠١٨ تضمنت أرباحًا غير نقدية بقيمة ٩١٩,٦ مليون جنيه ناتجة عن استبعاد الالتزامات التشغيلية المتعلقة بشركة أفريكا ريل وايز، بالإضافة إلى أرباحًا أخرى متعلقة بأنشطة الاستحواذ وإعادة الهيكلة.

واختتم الخازندار بأنه مع الوصول إلى مشارف الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٩، أصبحت الإدارة أكثر ثقةً في قدرة جميع شركاتها التابعة بمختلف القطاعات على المساهمة بشكل ملحوظ في تنمية الأرباح المجمعة لشركة القلعة بشكل تدريجي خلال الفترة المقبلة.

يمكن تحميل القوائم المالية لشركة القلعة ومتابعة أداء الشركة والنتائج المالية المجمعة، بالإضافة إلى الإيضاحات المتممة وتحليلات الإدارة لأحداث ونتائج الفترة المالية المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠١٩ عبر زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني ir.qalaaholdings.com.

—نهاية البيان—

يمكنكم مطالعة المجموعة الكاملة من البيانات الإخبارية الصادرة عن شركة القلعة من خلال أجهزة الكمبيوتر والتابلت وكذلك الهواتف الذكية عبر زيارة هذا الرابط: qalaaholdings.com/newsroom

شركة القلعة (كود البورصة المصرية CCAP.CA) هي شركة رائدة في استثمارات الطاقة والبنية الأساسية بمصر وأفريقيا، حيث تركز على قطاعات استراتيجيّة تتضمن الطاقة، والأسمنت، والأغذية، والنقل واللوجيستيات، والتعدين والطباعة والتغليف. المزيد من المعلومات على الموقع الإلكتروني: qalaaholdings.com

البيانات المستقبلية (إبراء الذمة)

البيانات الواردة في هذه الوثيقة، والتي لا تعد حقائق تاريخية، تم بنائها على التوقعات الحالية، والتقديرية وآراء ومعتقدات شركة القلعة. وقد ينطوي هذا البيان على مخاطر معروفة وغير معروفة، وغير مؤكدة وعوامل أخرى، ولا ينبغي الاعتماد عليه بشكل مفرط. ويجب الإشارة إلى أن بعض المعلومات الواردة في هذه الوثيقة تشكل "الأهداف" أو "البيانات المستقبلية" ويمكن تحديدها من خلال استخدام مصطلحات تطلعية مثل "ربما"، "سوف"، "يلتمس"، "ينبغي"، "يتوقع"، "يشرح"، "يقدر"، "ينوي"، "يوصل" أو "يعتقد" أو ما هو منفي منها أو غيرها من المصطلحات المشابهة. وكذلك الأحداث الفعلية أو النتائج أو الأداء الفعلي لشركة القلعة قد تختلف جوهرياً عن تلك التي تعكسها مثل هذه الأهداف أو البيانات المستقبلية. ويحتوي أداء شركة القلعة على بعض المخاطر والشكوك.

للاستعلام والتواصل

ghammouda@qalaaholdings.com

هاتف: +20 2 2791-4439

فاكس: +20 22 791-4448

محمول: +20 106 662-0002

تويتر: @qalaaholdings

/ غادة حمودة

رئيس قطاع التسويق والاستدامة

شركة القلعة (Qalaa Holdings)